



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIAN WINNINGHAM)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

No. 143, 2022

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT:

I. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND WINNINGHAM GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT HIS CONDUCT CREATED A RISK OF DEATH SO GREAT THAT HE WAS GROSSLY DEVIANT FOR NOT RECOGNIZING THAT RISK..... 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED WINNINGHAM’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN IT CONVICTED HIM OF CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE WITHOUT HOLDING THE STATE TO ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT HE NEGLIGENTLY FAILED TO PERCEIVE A RISK OF DEATH POSED BY HIS CONDUCT..... 6

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case

<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 181 A.3d 615 (Del. 2018).....	8
<i>Dolan v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 495 (Del. 2007)	10
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	9
<i>Hazzard v. State</i> , 456 A.2d 796 (Del. 1983).....	4—5
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 117 A.2d 831 (1955)	10
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 1990 WL 140073 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 1990).....	3
<i>State v. Kester</i> , 2002 WL 386316 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2002).....	4
<i>State v. Sharpley</i> , 2009 WL 406797 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2009)	5
<i>Stoner v. State</i> , 213 A.3d 585 (Del. 2019).....	10

Statutes and Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 23.....	10
----------------------------------	----

Other Authority

State of Delaware, <i>Delaware Criminal Code with Commentary</i> (1973).....	3, 5
